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What is the Theatre Tech Crew? The Naperville Central Theatre Tech Crew are the group of students who are in charge of everything but the acting in the theatre. They work together to design and produce the sets, lighting, sound, properties, costumes, and scenic effects for each play presented at Naperville Central. During the run of a play or musical, they provide the crews to operate the technical equipment as well as handle any scene changes needed. Jobs such as light board operator, sound operator, fly captain and stage manager are just a few positions needed that are filled by members of the crew. Between productions, students run school events like concerts, variety shows, assemblies, and other activities occurring in the theatres. Everyone is offered the same opportunities and no one is expected to be an expert in any field. If you don’t know how to work backstage or work a soundboard, we are glad to teach you. Theatre Tech Crew members are expected to maintain at least a 2.0 G.P.A., and may be become ineligible if failing any single course. $10.00 dues are paid at the beginning of the semester. Theatre Tech Crew meetings are held monthly on the 1st Tuesday morning of the month at 7:10am in the Blackbox Theatre.



The Auditorium 



House o o o







Stage o o



o o o



In is down, down is front; Out is up, up is back; Off is out, on is in; Stage Management, Lighting console, & Sound board and of course Right is left and left is right. Catwalk - suspended walkway to provide access to lighting positions A drop shouldn't and A Block and fall does neither. A prop doesn't and Thrust (Apron) & Wing Stages - the stage floor downstage of the proscenium. A Cove has no water. Tripping is OK, Proscenium Arch - The physical division between audience and stage. A running crew rarely gets anywhere, A purchase line will buy you nothing; Deck Sometimes used as jargon for the stage floor A trap will not catch anything and Wings - The technical areas to the sides of the acting area A gridiron has nothing to do with football. A strike is work (in fact, a lot of work) and  SL Room – Lighting workroom & storage areas. A green room, thank God, usually isn't;  SR Room (Piano Room) – Sound & piano storage area Now that you're fully versed in theatrical logic... "Break a Leg"



-



Fly Loft



- The high space above the stage.











Theatre Logic



Audience Seating Area Production Booth



Lock Rail - The rail carrying the rope locks that prevent unwanted travel of correctly counterweighted battens.



o Orchestra Pit - Area downstage of the apron to house orchestral accompaniment for musical performances. o Cyclorama - Plain fabric extending around and above the stage to give a feeling of infinite space. Backstage o o o o o o o



Scene Shop - The workshop area where scenery is constructed. Dressing Rooms / Make Up Room Heaven – Properties & Set piece storage Trap Room – Costume Shop & storage / access to the Orchestra Pit Callboard - Backstage board where schedules and notifications of rehearsal/performance calls are posted. Mailbox – next to Theatre by Door #29 - Forms, payments, and other business materials to be turned in. Community Room – Used by Park District dance classes. It can be utilized as a Green Room.  Green Room - The room for the actors to meet before a performance



Other School Performances Activities Variety Show Oct. 9 & 11



Mr. NCHS Show



Orchesis Showcase



Feb. 6 & 7



Multicultural Show



Feb. 22 & 23



Mar. 22 & 23



Band



Drumshow Apr. 4 - 7



Orchestra Oct 19, Dec. 15, & May 10



Wednesday, August 23 Wednesday, September 6 Wednesday, October 4 Wednesday, November 1 Wednesday, December 6 Wednesday, January10 *Wednesday, February 7 - BB Wednesday, March7 *Wednesday, April 4 - BB Wednesday, May 2



TECH THEATRE MEETINGS



7:10am Blackbox Thursday, August 24 - 3:20pm Tuesday, September 5 Tuesday, October 3 Tuesday, November 7 Tuesday, December 5 Tuesday, January 9 Tuesday, February 6 Tuesday, March 6 Tuesday, April 3 Tuesday, May 1 Theatre Central Non-Performance Activities



Musical



Orchesis Dance



Apr. 16 - 22



Apr. 26 & 27



Various Music Concerts throughout the year Nov. 8 & 19, Dec. 15, Mar. 13, & May 8



TC MEETINGS 3:20pm Auditorium



Progressive Dinner Sat, Oct. 21- TBD, Aud. Lobby



Movie Night Fri, Dec. 1 - 7:00pm, Aud. Lobby



Choir



Festival Meetings



Oct. 17, Dec. 15, Mar. 20, & Mar. 14



Fri, Sept. 29 & Mon, Nov. 27 - 3:20pm, Auditorium



Illinois High School Theatre Festival Thurs, Jan. 11 - Sat. Jan. 13 - ISU



Theatre Central



Fall Carwash



Parent Information Meeting Thursday, September 7th 7:00pm Auditorium



Saturday, August. 26th 11am - 2pm Auditorium Parking Lot



Audition Workshops Aug 24 & 25 Auditorium 3:20pm



Groundhog Get-Together Sat, Feb. 3 - TBD



Lock-In (TC Members Only) Fri, Mar. 17 - TBD, Scene Shop



Theatre Tech Luncheon Fri, May 4 - 12:15pm, Blackbox



TC Thespian Banquet Fri, May 25 - 5:30pm, Cress Creek Country Club



" Welcome Home" Scholarship for Seniors pursuing a degree in Performing Arts Applications will be reviewed by the Theatre Faculty. Students interested in applying for the "Welcome Home" Scholarship should contact the Naperville Central High School College & Career Center



Start of the Season TC PICNIC Saturday, Sept. 9th 12noon



Lincoln Greenway (Edgewater north of Gartner 1blk east of Washington)



Raghu Chandran Memorial Scholarship for Seniors Applications will be reviewed by the principal of Naperville Central High School and Mr. Ravi Chandran to make a selection that must be approved by the Foundation's board of trustees. Students interested in applying for the Raghu Chandran Memorial Scholarship should contact the Naperville Central High School College & Career Center in Student Services.



Theatre Auditions Fall Play - Our Town Mon - Tue, Aug. 28 - 29 Children's Theatre Tue - Wed, Sept. 5 - 6 Coffee House Mon - Tue, Sept. 11 - 12



Community Players Tue - Wed., Sept. 18 - 19 Holiday Show Mon - Tue, Nov. 6 - 7 Spring Play The Game's Afoot Mon - Tue, Jan. 8 - 9 Experimental Theatre Tue - Wed, Mar. 12 - 13 One-Acts Mon - Tue, Mar. 19 - 20



Theatre Productions Fall Play - Our Town Thu - Fri, Nov. 2 - 4 = Auditorium 7:30pm



Coffee House Fri - Sat, Sept. 15 - 16 = Cafeteria 7:30pm Community Players / Children's Theatre Thu, Feb. 13 = Blackbox 7:00pm Holiday Show Thu - Fri, Dec. 7 - 9 Blackbox 7:30pm Spring Play - The Game's Afoot Thu - Fri, Mar. 9 - 11 = Auditorium 7:30pm



Experimental Theatre Thu - Sat, Apr. 12 & 14 = Blackbox 7:30pm



One-Acts Festival Thu - Fri, May 3 - 5 = Auditorium 7:00pm
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